

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

RAYMOND WOOLLARD, et al.,)	Case No. 1:10-cv-02068-BEL
)	
Plaintiffs,)	MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
)	AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
v.)	DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT
TERRENCE SHERIDAN, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

COME NOW the Plaintiffs, Raymond Woollard and Second Amendment Foundation, Inc., by and through undersigned counsel, and submit their Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Opposition to Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment.

Dated: April 25, 2011

Respectfully submitted,

Alan Gura
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/Fax 703.997.7665

Cary J. Hansel
Joseph, Greenwald & Laake
6404 Ivy Lane, Suite 400
Greenbelt, MD 20770
301.220.2200/Fax 301.220.1214

By: /s/ Alan Gura
Alan Gura

By: /s/ Cary J. Hansel
Cary J. Hansel

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 8

ARGUMENT. 9

I. POLICY ARGUMENTS DO NOT SUBSTITUTE FOR THE CONSTITUTION. 9

II. THE SECOND AMENDMENT EXTENDS BEYOND THE HOME. 12

III. THE ALLEGED ABILITY TO CARRY RIFLES AND SHOTGUNS DOES NOT JUSTIFY DEFENDANTS’ ARBITRARY DENIAL OF THE RIGHT TO CARRY HANDGUNS. 20

IV. THE “REASONABLE REGULATION” STANDARD IS UNAVAILABLE IN CASES CONSTRUING FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS. 23

V. DEFENDANTS’ DEMAND THAT INDIVIDUALS PROVE THEIR NEED TO EXERCISE A *RIGHT* IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL. 25

 A. The Prior Restraint Doctrine Is Most Readily Applicable. 26

 B. A Means-Ends Standard of Scrutiny Defeats the “Good and Substantial Reason” Requirement. 31

CONCLUSION. 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bayside Enterprises, Inc. v. Carson,
450 F. Supp. 696 (M.D. Fla. 1978). 30

Broadway Books, Inc. v. Roberts,
642 F. Supp. 486 (E.D.Tenn. 1986)... 30

Bsharah v. United States,
646 A.2d 993 (D.C. 1994)... 7

Buck v. Bell,
274 U.S. 200 (1927)... 9

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988)... 30

Cohens v. Virginia,
19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)... 18

Commonwealth v. Blanding,
20 Mass. 304 (1825) 27

District of Columbia v. Heller,
128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)... passim

Elam v. Bolling,
53 F. Supp. 2d 854 (W.D.Va. 1999). 30

Genusa v. Peoria,
619 F.2d 1203 (7th Cir. 1980)... 30

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 13

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)... passim

MD II Entertainment v. City of Dallas,
28 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 1994). 30

Minotti v. Whitehead,
584 F. Supp. 2d 750 (D. Md. 2008)..... 13

Muscarello v. United States,
524 U.S. 125 (1998)..... 13

N.J. Envtl. Fed’n v. Wayne Twp.,
310 F. Supp. 2d 681 (D.N.J. 2004). 30

Ohio Citizen Action v. City of Mentor-On-The-Lake,
272 F. Supp. 2d 671 (N.D. Ohio 2003). 30

Ohio Citizen Action v. City of Seven Hills,
35 F. Supp. 2d 575 (N.D. Ohio 1999). 30

Parker v. District of Columbia,
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 14, 21, 27

Patsone v. Pennsylvania,
232 U.S. 138 (1914)..... 21

Peruta v. County of San Diego,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130878 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2010). 15

Peruta v. County of San Diego,
678 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (S.D. Cal. 2010). 12, 15

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 30

R.W.B. of Riverview, Inc. v. Stemple,
111 F. Supp. 2d 748 (S.D.W.Va. 2000)..... 30

Respublica v. Oswald,
1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 319 (Pa. 1788) 28

Rex v. Knight,
90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1686)..... 17

Schneider v. New Jersey (Town of Irvington),
308 U.S. 147 (1939)..... 30

Silveira v. Lockyer,
328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003) 29

Staub v. City of Baxley,
355 U.S. 313 (1958) 26

Tom T., Inc. v. City of Eveleth,
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3718 (D. Minn. March 11, 2003) 30

United States v. Carolene Products Co.,
304 U.S. 144 (1938) 24

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2011) passim

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) 27

United States v. Masciandaro,
2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 5964 (4th Cir. March 24, 2011) passim

United States v. Miller,
307 U.S. 174 (1939) 8, 12

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc) 12

United States v. Sprague,
282 U.S. 716 (1931) 11

United States v. Stevens,
130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010) 29

Watson v. Stone,
4 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1941) 25

Williams v. State,
417 Md. 479, 10 A.3d 1167 (2011) 17, 19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331. 18

28 U.S.C. § 1343. 18

42 U.S.C. § 1983. 18

Cal. Penal Code § 12031(a) 15

Cal. Penal Code § 12031(j). 16

Cal. Penal Code § 12031(l). 16

D.C. Code § 22-4504(a) (2008). 14

D.C. Code § 22-4506 (2008). 14

Md. Public Safety Code § 5-306(a)(5)(ii). 31

Other Authorities

Alan Gura, *Heller and the Triumph of Originalist
Judicial Engagement: A Response to Judge
Harvie Wilkinson*, 56 UCLA L. REV. 1127 (2009). 18

BATF ANNUAL FIREARMS MANUFACTURE AND EXPORT REPORTS,
available at <http://www.atf.gov/statistics/afmer/> (last visited April 23, 2011). 5

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th Ed. 1998). 13

Carlisle Moody & Thomas Marvell, *Guns and Crime*,
71 SO. ECON. J. 720 (2005) 4

Cert. Pet. No. 07-290. 22

Clark M. Neily III, *The Right to Keep and Bear Arms in the States:
Ambiguity, False Modesty, and (Maybe) Another Win
for Originalism*, 33 HARVARD J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 185 (2010). 18

David Caplan, *The Right of the Individual to Bear Arms:
A Recent Judicial Trend*, 4 DET. L. C. REV. 789 (1982) 17

David Kopel & Clayton Cramer, *State Court Standards of Review for the Right to Keep and Bear Arms*, 50 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 1 (2010)..... 23

Don B. Kates & Gary Mauser, *Would Banning Firearms Reduce Murder and Suicide: A Review of International Evidence*, 30 HARVARD J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 651 (2007)..... 4

Florenz Plassman & John Whitley, *Comment: Confirming “More Guns, Less Crime,”* 55 STANFORD L. REV. 1313 (2003)..... 5

Gary Kleck & Britt Patterson, *The Impact of Gun Control and Gun Ownership Levels on City Violence Rates*, 9 J. QUANT. CRIMINOLOGY 249 (1993). 4

Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, *Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self-Defense with a Gun*, 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 150 (1995)..... 5

Gary Kleck, *TARGETING GUNS: FIREARMS AND THEIR CONTROL* (1997). 4

http://licgweb.doacs.state.fl.us/stats/cw_monthly.html
(last visited April 23, 2011)..... 6

http://www.michigan.gov/documents/msp/CPL_Annual_Report_2008-2009_307251_7.pdf (last visited April 23, 2011)..... 6

http://www.txdps.state.tx.us/administration/crime_records/chl/ConvictionRatesReport2009.pdf (last visited April 23, 2011). 6

J. Harvie Wilkinson III, *Of Guns, Abortions, and the Unraveling Rule of Law*, 95 VA. L. REV. 253 (2009). 18

Jeffrey Miron, *Violence, Guns, and Drugs: A Cross-Country Analysis*, 44 J. LAW & ECON. 615 (2001). 4

John Lott, *MORE GUNS, LESS CRIME: UNDERSTANDING CRIME AND GUN CONTROL LAWS* (3d edition, Univ. of Chicago Press 2010). 4

Lawrence Southwick, *Do Guns Cause Crime? Does Crime Cause Guns? A Granger Test*, 25 ATLANTIC ECON. J. 256 (1997). 4

Martin Killias, et al., *Guns, Violent Crime, and Suicide in 21 Countries*, 43 CANADIAN J. CRIMINOLOGY 429 (2001) 4

Maryland 2010 Census Data, http://planning.maryland.gov/msdc/census/cen2010/PL94-171/CNTY/18plus/2010_18up_Summary.pdf (last visited April 23, 2011). 7

MSP, 2009 ANNUAL REPORT 30 (2010), available at http://msp.maryland.gov/downloads/2009_Annual_Report.pdf (last visited April 23, 2011). 7

PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON
(Robert Ruthland & Charles Hobson eds. 1977). 17

Robert Cottrol and Raymond Diamond, *Never Intended to be Applied to the White Population: Firearms Regulations and Racial Disparity—the Redeemed South’s Legacy to a National Jurisprudence?*, 70 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 1307 (1995) 22

TREATISE ON THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN, (Leach ed., 6th ed. 1788). 17

Violence Policy Center, *Concealed Carry Killers* (2011), <http://vpc.org/cckillers.htm>. 5
